plan's fiduciary net position is expected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on the OPEB plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability - Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the Single
Discount Rate, the following represents the plan's net OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount
Rate of 2.00%, as well as what the plan's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single
Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

1.00% 2.00% 3.00%

9,235,716$   5,447,610$   2,534,102$

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates, the following
represents the plan's net OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what the plan's
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current Healthcare
Cost Trend Rate

1% Decrease Assumption 1% Increase

1,914,377$   5,447,610$   10,312,731$

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total Plan Net
OPEB Fiduciary OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
Balance as of March 31, 2021 13,688,496$   10,847,697$   2,840,799$
Changes for the Year

Service cost 581,160   -   581,160
Interest on the total OPEB liability 276,340   -   276,340
Changes of benefit terms 2,167,508   -   2,167,508
Difference between expected and

actual experience 17,010   -   17,010
Change of assumptions 501,558   -   501,558
Employer contributions -   1,074,139   (1,074,139)
Net investment income -   (109,835)   109,835
Benefit payments (324,139)   (324,139)   -
Administrative expense -   (27,539)   27,539

Net Changes 3,219,437   612,626   2,606,811
Balance as of March 31, 2022 16,907,933$   11,460,323$   5,447,610$

2022

(31)

GAFFNEY BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 7 - POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS - CONTINUED

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability - Continued

Total Plan Net
OPEB Fiduciary OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
Balance as of March 31, 2020 12,058,887$   10,546,662$   1,512,225$
Changes for the Year

Service cost 410,924   -   410,924
Interest on the total OPEB liability 272,844   -   272,844
Changes of benefit terms 2,531,827   -   2,531,827
Difference betw een expected and

actual experience 290,532   -   290,532
Change of assumptions (1,600,586)   -   (1,600,586)
Employer contributions -   575,932   (575,932)
Net investment income -   16,553   (16,553)
Benefit payments (275,932)   (275,932)   -
Administrative expense -   (15,518)   15,518

Net Changes 1,629,609   301,035   1,328,574
Balance as of March 31, 2021 13,688,496$   10,847,697$   2,840,799$

2021

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the years ending March 31, 2022 and 2021, the Board recognized OPEB expense of $2,903,185 and
$2,943,196, respectively.  At March 31, 2022 and 2021, the Board reported deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflow s Inflow s

of Resources of Resources
Differences betw een expected and actual

experience, liability 450,351$   -$
Changes in assumptions 444,142   (1,244,138)